QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE

ADDITIONAL ESTIMATES HEARING:   11 February 2003

Immigration and Multicultural AND INDIGENOUS affairs portfolio

(86) Output 1.5:   Offshore Asylum Seeker Management

Senator Kirk (L&C 147) asked for a breakdown of the detainees on Nauru and Manus Island.  

Answer: 

The International Organization for Migration has provided the following population data for Nauru and Manus asylum seeker processing centres as at 26 February 2003:

Ethnic breakdown by centre

	
	Afghan
	Iraqi
	Palestinian
	Iranian
	Pakistani
	Bangladeshi
	Total



	Nauru
	345
	106 
	8
	7
	1
	5
	472



	Manus
	-
	7
	-
	-
	-
	-
	7

	TOTAL 
	345
	113
	8
	7
	1 
	5
	479


Adults and minors

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Centre
	Adult Male
	Adult Female
	Minor Male
	Minor Female
	Total
	

	Nauru 
	308
	51
	66
	47
	472
	

	Manus
	4
	1
	-
	2
	7
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	312
	52
	66
	49
	479
	


Source: IOM Data as of 3 March 2003.
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Senator Sherry (L&C 186) asked, “Do you have a figure on the number of Iraqis on Manus Island and Nauru?”

Answer:

The International Organization for Migration data provided in response to Question 86 shows that there are seven Iraqi nationals in the Manus caseload (four are currently in Australia for medical treatment purposes) and 106 Iraqi nationals in Nauru.
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Senator Sherry (L&C 88) asked, “How many staff and detainees on Manus Island have contracted malaria?”

Answer:

Malaria is present in both asylum seeker source and transit countries.  Some asylum seekers arrived at these centres with malarial symptoms.  Malaria is not a health problem on Nauru because the malaria-carrying mosquito is not present.

The International Organization for Migration (IOM) records indicate that since the commencement of the processing centre on Manus there have been at least 12 smear-confirmed cases of malaria among the asylum seeker population and 5 among contract staff.  All cases have been successfully treated. 

IOM have maintained a comprehensive anti-malaria prevention regime.  In consultation with World Health Organization authorities, a chemo-prophylactic treatment regime was developed and implemented.  Public awareness campaigns were initiated and maintained among the asylum seeker population and staff.  Mosquito nets and DEET-based mosquito repellents have been distributed; regular perimeter fogging with permethrin has been carried out; and spot inspections, draining, covering, and treatment with Abate larvacide of all potential breeding sites were expedited.  Together with these measures, a well-equipped modern testing laboratory was established on site with highly qualified staff to carry out microscopy and rapid thick film microscopy for reporting symptoms.
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Senator Sherry asked:

Agreements with PNG & Nauru

Given the following comments last year from new PNG Prime Minister Sir Michael Somare regarding the processing of asylum seekers on Manus Island:

This is an agreement with the previous government signed, we will honour it, we’ll allow the centre to continue and hopefully we will fade out the, it will be faded out eventually.

And the following comments last year from Nauruan President Rene Harris:

They cannot stay there as long as they need to.

· Can the Minister confirm that the Government has not managed to achieve four year agreements with either PNG or Nauru for offshore processing?

· Can the Minister advise if the Government is in negotiations with the PNG and/or Nauru Governments with a view to achieving agreements longer than one year?

Answer:

Four-year agreements have never been raised with the Governments of PNG and Nauru.  The current agreements with the Governments of PNG and Nauru provide mechanisms to extend or amend the arrangements if parties were mutually agreed.

The current arrangements have not yet expired and the Government has not yet reached the point of considering whether the Governments of Nauru or PNG should be approached to have the agreements extended.
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Senator Sherry asked:

Possibility of sickness amongst residents of Nauru facility

· Is the Minister aware of reports that asylum seekers in the Nauru facility have fallen ill?

· Can the Minister comment on reports that this may be due to conditions on Nauru i.e. exposure to phosphates?

· Is there any truth to the allegations, what action has the Minister taken or does he propose to take to treat any sickness?

Answer:

The International Organization for Migration (IOM), which manages the centres on Nauru, maintains a high standard of health care for asylum seekers and has provided a high level of primary care to them.  The ratio of doctors to asylum seekers is 1:230 (compared with 1:800 in the general population in Australia). A daily health clinic is provided for residents and doctors have a comprehensive supply of medicines and drugs, which are dispensed as needed.  Sickness among asylum seekers is not widespread and most conditions are treated by IOM staff in the centres.

In addition to the medical care provided by IOM staff, secondary specialist care is provided at the Government of Nauru Hospital.  In some cases, individuals have been transferred to Australia for specialist medical attention not available in Nauru.  To date 15 asylum seekers have been transferred to Australia for medical treatment.

While Nauru has been subject to extensive phosphate mining, the Nauru Chief Medical Officer is not aware of any condition known as ‘phosphate poisoning’ and has advised that there is no evidence of illness among either Nauru nationals or processing centre residents as a consequence of phosphate mining. 
There is no truth in reports that an unknown number of people, all afflicted with similar illnesses, had been flown to Australia for medical treatment.  Persons transferred to Australia for medical treatment have had a diverse range of medical conditions, most of which were pre-existing.  Reasons for transfer have included the birth of a child, heart surgery, severe mastoiditis, pneumonia with liver abscess, juvenile rheumatoid arthritis, juvenile onset diabetes, hip problem and kidney problems.
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Senator Sherry asked:

Trust fund established by the PNG Government

· On how many occasions since its establishment has the trust fund been ‘topped up’?

· By how much on each occasion?

Answer:

The trust fund established with PNG Government has not been topped up since its establishment with a sum of $A1million.
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Senator Sherry asked:

Contract with IOM

1. Can the Department provide a breakdown of the monies paid to IOM and identify which funds are for the purpose of managing the facilities on Manus Island and Nauru?

2. Are there any provisions in the contract for the Department to deduct or withhold payment from IOM if it considers that IOM has failed to deliver services to an appropriate standard?

3. If so, can the Department detail what sorts of situations and events would bring about a withholding of payment?

4. Does the Department agree that the situation on Nauru is one in which it should be withholding payment from IOM?

Answer:

1. Departmental records show that during 2001-02 the monies paid to the IOM from DIMIA funds were as follows:

[image: image1.wmf]Nauru

34.6 m

Manus

21.0 m

Regional Cooperation

4.1m

TOTAL

59.7 m


Monies paid to IOM for the purpose of managing the facilities on Manus and Nauru therefore totals $55.6m.

2. The arrangement between the Government and the IOM provides for the Commonwealth to reimburse IOM on a monthly basis for the costs it incurs for managing the processing centres on Nauru and Manus.  There are no specific provisions to withhold funds.

3. Not relevant.

4. The IOM has provided, and is continuing to provide, effective services and care to the asylum seekers.  
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Senator Sherry (L&C 200) asked, “Are the department’s state and territory settlement plans available on the web site?”

Answer:
Each state and territory settlement plan is developed and implemented by each state/territory Settlement Planning Committee (SPC).  These committees are made up of representatives of relevant Commonwealth, state/territory and local government and community agencies involved in the provision of services.

As these settlement plans are the joint responsibility of participants on the state/territory SPC, they do not appear as departmental documents on the Department of Immigration and Multicultural and Indigenous Affairs’ website. 
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Senator Sherry (L&C 200) asked, “I understand that there has been a launch of the state settlement plan for Queensland.  Has there been a launch in any other state?”

Answer:

The New South Wales Settlement Plan 2000-2002 was launched in April 2000.

A launch of the Settlement Plan 2003-2005 is proposed, but a date has yet to be confirmed.

The Victoria Settlement Plan 1999-2001 was launched in 1999.  A supplementary 2002 update was not launched.  A launch of the 2003-2005 Settlement Plan is proposed, but a date has yet to be confirmed.

The Tasmania Settlement Plan 2001-2002 was launched in August 2001.  The 2003-2004 Settlement Plan will be launched in late April.

The current South Australia Settlement Plan was launched in 2001.

The Western Australia, Northern Territory and Australian Capital Territory plans have not been formally launched.
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Senator Sherry (L&C 201) asked for a copy of the most recent settlement plan for each state and territory.

Answer:

Attached are the settlement plans.

· New South Wales: Settlement Plan 2000-2002.

· Australian Capital Territory: 

· ACT/South East NSW Settlement Plan 2002-2004

· Albury-Wodonga Settlement Plan 2002-2004 

· Riverina Settlement Plan 2002-2004.

· Victoria: Integrated Settlement Plan for Victoria 1999-2001, 2001-2002.

· Queensland: Addressing Priority Settlement Needs 2002-2005.

· Tasmania: Settlement Plan 2001-2002.

· South Australia: Settlement Plan 2001 - Broad Principles and Priorities

· Western Australia: Settlement Plan 2001.

· Northern Territory: Settlement Plan 2002-2003.
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Senator Sherry (L&C 201) asked:

In relation to the successful tenderer for the evaluation of the Integrated Humanitarian Settlement Strategy:

“When was that announcement?  How was the announcement made?”

Answer:

Following finalisation of the Evaluation Contract, letters advising that Urbis Keys Young was the successful tenderer, were sent to: 

· all Integrated Humanitarian Settlement Strategy service providers and Community Support for Refugees coordinators on Friday, 

6 September, 2002; and

· members of the Refugee Resettlement Advisory Committee and the Evaluation Reference Groups on Monday, 9 September 2002. 
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Senator Sherry (L&C 201) asked:

In relation to the successful tenderer for the evaluation of the Integrated Humanitarian Settlement Strategy:

“Who is on the Steering Committee for this evaluation?” 

Answer:

The Evaluation of IHSS has two parts – the evaluation of the Integrated Humanitarian Settlement Strategy (IHSS) and the evaluation of the Commonwealth funded Torture and Trauma Support Services.  A Reference Group was established for each part of the Evaluation.  Their role is to provide expertise and knowledge considered necessary in particular areas relating to the Evaluation.  Members of the Reference Groups are as follows:

IHSS Evaluation Reference Group

Major General Warren Glenny, AO RFD ED (Rtd), Chair of the Refugee Resettlement Advisory Committee.

Ms Sha Cordingly, Chief Executive Officer, Volunteering Australia. 

Ms Meg Davis, Co-ordinator, Townsville Multicultural Support Group.

Mr Mike Jelliffe, Humanitarian Settlement Services Program Co-ordinator, Anglicare Migrant Services.

DIMIA representatives.

Torture and Trauma Support Services Evaluation Reference Group

Ms Barbel Winter, Executive Officer, Multicultural Disability Advocacy Association of NSW.

Mr Jorge Aroche, Executive Director, Services for the Treatment and Rehabilitation of Torture and Trauma Survivors, NSW.

Ms Paula Peterson, Director, Queensland Program of Assistance to Survivors of Torture and Trauma.

Ms Pam Hartgerink, Co-ordinator, Melaleuca Refugee Centre, Torture and Trauma Survivors Service of the Northern Territory.

Ms Lyn Walker, Group Leader, Community and Arts, Victorian Health Promotion Foundation.

DIMIA and Department of Health and Ageing representatives.
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Senator Sherry (L&C 202-203) asked: 

In relation to the increase activity level in the Integrated Humanitarian Settlement Strategy:

“Is there any additional extra funding for this increase?”

Answer:

IHSS is currently funded under a Purchasing Agreement with the Department of Finance and Administration which provides funding on a per client basis.  As a result, as business levels increase, so too does funding through the Purchasing Agreement. 
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Senator Sherry (L&C 203) asked, “Explain why the fee per client is so precise.”

Answer:

Fees for particular services were originally set in whole dollars.  However, annual indexation of unit prices over the life of the Purchasing Agreement has meant that prices now show some dollars and some cents.
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Senator Sherry (L&C 203) asked, “Was there any per capita adjustment in the fee that is paid, from one financial year to the next?”

Answer:

Each financial year the fees paid to contractors are adjusted by the movement in the Consumer Price Index, All Groups, Weighted Average of Eight Capital Cities, since the previous financial year as reported by the Australian Bureau of Statistics.
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Senator Sherry (L&C 203) asked, “Have there been any providers who have ceased providing their service, whether this financial year or in the previous financial year?”

Answer:

None of the contracted IHSS providers have ceased providing IHSS services to date. 
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